

**LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND**  
**(formerly Lateef Fund)**  
**Semi-Annual Report**  
**Performance Data**  
**October 31, 2017**  
**(Unaudited)**

<b>Average Annual Total Returns for the Periods Ended October 31, 2017</b>					
	<b>Six Monthst†</b>	<b>1 Year</b>	<b>3 Years</b>	<b>5 Years</b>	<b>10 Years</b>
Class A Shares (with sales charge)	3.89%	15.73%	5.66%	10.08%	6.02%
Class A Shares (without sales charge)	9.33%	21.79%	7.47%	11.22%	6.57%
Class C Shares	8.92%	20.82%	6.65%	10.38%	5.75%
Class I Shares	9.49%	22.02%	7.73%	11.49%	6.84%
Russell 3000® Index	8.92%	24.00%	10.53%	15.12%	7.61%
S&P 500® Index	9.10%	23.63%	10.77%	15.18%	7.51%

† Not Annualized.

The Lateef Focused Growth Fund (the "Fund") commenced operations on September 6, 2007.

*The performance data quoted represents past performance and does not guarantee future results. The investment return and principal value of an investment in the Fund will fluctuate so that an investor's shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than their original cost. The table does not reflect the deduction of taxes that a shareholder would pay on Fund distributions or redemption of Fund shares. Current performance may be lower or higher. Performance data current to the most recent month-end may be obtained by calling (866) 499-2151.*

*The returns shown for Class A shares reflect a deduction for the maximum front-end sales charge of 5.00%. All of the Fund's share classes apply a 2.00% redemption fee to the value of shares redeemed within 30 days of purchase. This redemption fee is not reflected in the returns shown above. As stated in the current prospectus dated September 15, 2017, the Fund's "Total Annual Fund Operating Expenses" are 1.42%, 2.17% and 1.17%, and the Fund's "Total Annual Fund Operating Expenses After Fee Waiver and/or Reimbursement" are 1.10%, 1.85% and 0.85% for Class A, Class C and Class I shares, respectively, of the Fund's average daily net assets. These rates may fluctuate and may differ from the actual expenses incurred by the Fund for the period covered by this report. Lateef Investment Management, L.P. ("the Adviser") has contractually agreed to reduce its investment advisory fee and/or reimburse certain expenses of the Fund to the extent necessary to ensure that the Fund's total operating expenses (excluding any class-specific fees and expenses, interest, extraordinary items, "Acquired Fund Fees and Expenses" and brokerage commissions) do not exceed 0.85% (on an annual basis) of the Fund's average daily net assets (the "Expense Limitation"). Prior to August 3, 2017, the Expense Limitation was 0.99%. The Expense Limitation shall remain in effect until August 31, 2018, unless the Board of Trustees ("Board of Trustees") of FundVantage Trust (the "Trust") approves its earlier termination. Total returns would be lower had such fees and/or expenses not been waived and/or reimbursed.*

All mutual fund investing involves risk, including possible loss of principal. The Fund is non-diversified, which means that a portion of the Fund's assets may be invested in one or few companies or sectors. The Fund could fluctuate in value more than a diversified fund. The Fund may invest in undervalued securities and is subject to the risk that the securities may not appreciate in value as anticipated.

The Fund intends to evaluate performance as compared to that of the Standard & Poor's 500® Composite Price Index ("S&P 500®") and the Russell 3000® Index. The S&P 500® is a widely recognized, unmanaged index of 500 common stocks which are generally representative of the U.S. stock market as a whole. The Russell 3000® Index is an unmanaged index that measures the performance of the 3,000 largest U.S. stocks, representing about 98% of the total capitalization of the entire U.S. stock market. It is impossible to invest directly in an index.

# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## **Fund Expense Disclosure October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)**

As a shareholder of the Fund, you incur two types of costs: (1) transaction costs including sales charges (loads) on purchase payments (if any) or redemption fees; and (2) ongoing costs, including management fees, distribution and/or service (Rule 12b-1) fees (if any) and other Fund expenses. These examples are intended to help you understand your ongoing costs (in dollars) of investing in the Fund and to compare these costs with the ongoing costs of investing in other mutual funds.

These examples are based on an investment of \$1,000 invested at the beginning of the six-month period from May 1, 2017 through October 31, 2017 and held for the entire period.

### **Actual Expenses**

The first line of the accompanying table provides information about actual account values and actual expenses. You may use the information in this line, together with the amount you invested, to estimate the expenses that you paid over the period. Simply divide your account value by \$1,000 (for example, an \$8,600 account value divided by \$1,000 = 8.6), then multiply the result by the number in the first line under the heading entitled "Expenses Paid During Period" to estimate the expenses you paid on your account during this period.

### **Hypothetical Examples for Comparison Purposes**

The second line of the accompanying table provides information about hypothetical account values and hypothetical expenses based on the Fund's actual expense ratio and an assumed rate of return of 5% per year before expenses, which is not your Fund's actual return. The hypothetical account values and expenses may not be used to estimate the actual ending account balance or expenses you paid for the period. You may use this information to compare the ongoing costs of investing in the Fund and other funds. To do so, compare these 5% hypothetical examples with the 5% hypothetical examples that appear in the shareholder reports of other funds.

Please note that the expenses shown in the accompanying table are meant to highlight your ongoing costs only and do not reflect any transactional costs, such as sales charges (loads) on purchase payments (if any) or redemption fees. Therefore, each hypothetical line of the accompanying table is useful in comparing ongoing costs only and will not help you determine the relative total costs of owning different funds. In addition, if these transactional costs were included, your costs would have been higher.

# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## Fund Expense Disclosure (Concluded) October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)

	Lateef Fund		
	Beginning Account Value May 1, 2017	Ending Account Value October 31, 2017	Expenses Paid During Period*
Class A			
Actual	\$1,000.00	\$1,093.30	\$ 6.17
Hypothetical (5% return before expenses)	1,000.00	1,019.31	5.96
Class C			
Actual	\$1,000.00	\$1,089.20	\$10.11
Hypothetical (5% return before expenses)	1,000.00	1,015.53	9.75
Class I			
Actual	\$1,000.00	\$1,094.90	\$ 4.86
Hypothetical (5% return before expenses)	1,000.00	1,020.57	4.69

\* Expenses are equal to an annualized expense ratio for the six-month period ended October 31, 2017 of 1.17%, 1.92% and 0.92% for Class A, Class C and Class I shares, respectively, for the Fund, multiplied by the average account value over the period, multiplied by the number of days in the most recent period (184), then divided by 365 to reflect the period. The Fund's ending account values on the first line in the table are based on the actual six-month total returns for the Fund of 9.33%, 8.92% and 9.49% for Class A, Class C and Class I shares, respectively.

**LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND**  
**(formerly Lateef Fund)**

**Portfolio Holdings Summary Table**  
**October 31, 2017**  
**(Unaudited)**

The following table presents a summary by sector of the portfolio holdings of the Fund:

	<u>% of Net Assets</u>	<u>Value</u>
<b>COMMON STOCKS:</b>		
Technology .....	33.8%	\$ 34,429,111
Consumer, Non-cyclical .....	22.0	22,418,035
Financial .....	16.1	16,410,831
Industrial .....	15.4	15,666,282
Consumer, Cyclical .....	10.7	10,887,596
Energy .....	0.9	940,800
<b>Options Written</b> .....	(0.1)	(114,400)
<b>Other Assets in Excess of Liabilities (excluding written options)</b> ..	<u>1.2</u>	<u>1,225,861</u>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>\$101,864,116</u>

Portfolio holdings are subject to change at any time.

# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## Portfolio of Investments October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)

	<u>Number of Shares</u>	<u>Value</u>		<u>Number of Shares</u>	<u>Value</u>
<b>COMMON STOCKS — 98.9%</b>				<b>COMMON STOCKS — (Continued)</b>	
<b>Consumer, Cyclical — 10.7%</b>				<b>Technology — (Continued)</b>	
Delphi Automotive PLC . . .	60,622	\$ 6,024,614		Autodesk, Inc.* . . . . .	52,085 \$ 6,508,541
Dollar General Corp. . . . .	35,388	2,860,766		DXC Technology Co. . . . .	40,617 3,717,268
Newell Brands, Inc. . . . .	49,098	<u>2,002,216</u>		Facebook, Inc., Class A* . .	36,340 6,543,380
		<u>10,887,596</u>		Visa, Inc., Class A . . . . .	91,714 <u>10,086,706</u>
					<u>34,429,111</u>
<b>Consumer, Non-cyclical — 22.0%</b>				<b>TOTAL COMMON STOCKS</b>	
Allergan PLC (Ireland) . . . .	19,725	3,495,862		(Cost \$75,180,124) . . . . .	<u>100,752,655</u>
Anthem, Inc. . . . .	19,570	4,094,240		<b>TOTAL INVESTMENTS - 98.9%</b>	
Celgene Corp.* . . . . .	30,510	3,080,595		(Cost \$75,180,124) . . . .	<u>100,752,655</u>
Danaher Corp. . . . .	66,763	6,160,222		<b>OTHER ASSETS IN</b>	
Nielsen Holdings PLC . . . .	25,655	951,031		<b>EXCESS OF</b>	
Quintiles IMS Holdings, Inc.* . . . . .	42,887	<u>4,636,085</u>		<b>LIABILITIES - 1.1% . . . .</b>	
		<u>22,418,035</u>		<b>NET ASSETS - 100.0% . . .</b>	
					<u>\$ 101,864,116</u>
<b>Energy — 0.9%</b>				<b>Contracts</b>	
Schlumberger Ltd. . . . .	14,700	<u>940,800</u>		<b>OPTIONS WRITTEN — (0.1)%</b>	
<b>Financial — 16.1%</b>				<b>Call Options — (0.1)%</b>	
Northern Trust Corp. . . . .	17,267	1,614,810		Visa, Inc.	
Progressive Corp. (The) . . .	74,358	3,617,517		Notional amount	
Raymond James Financial, Inc. . . . .	39,190	3,322,528		\$ 2,100,000	
SVB Financial Group* . . . .	20,767	4,553,788		Exchange: CME	
Synchrony Financial. . . . .	101,232	<u>3,302,188</u>		Expires 12/15/2017	
		<u>16,410,831</u>		Strike Price \$105 <sup>(a)</sup> . . . .	
				(200)	<u>(114,400)</u>
<b>Industrial — 15.4%</b>				<b>TOTAL OPTIONS</b>	
Canadian Pacific Railway Ltd. . . . .	28,291	4,906,791		<b>WRITTEN (Premium</b>	
Keysight Technologies, Inc.* . . . . .	113,976	5,091,308		<b>received \$68,390) . . . .</b>	
XPO Logistics, Inc.* . . . . .	81,733	<u>5,668,183</u>		<u>\$ (114,400)</u>	
		<u>15,666,282</u>			
<b>Technology — 33.8%</b>					
Alphabet, Inc., Class A* . . .	7,331	7,573,216			

\* Non-income producing.  
(a) Primary risk exposure is equity price risk.

CME Chicago Mercantile Exchange  
PLC Public Limited Company

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## Statement of Assets and Liabilities October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)

<b>Assets</b>	
Investments, at value (Cost \$75,180,124) .....	\$100,752,655
Cash .....	851,279
Receivable for investments sold .....	528,334
Receivable for capital shares sold .....	115,891
Prepaid expenses and other assets .....	61,528
	<u>102,309,687</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>	
Options written, at value (premiums received \$68,390) .....	114,400
Payable for transfer agent fees .....	112,040
Payable for capital shares redeemed .....	77,662
Payable to Investment Adviser .....	37,356
Payable for administration and accounting fees .....	29,962
Payable for distribution fees .....	16,249
Payable for audit fees .....	13,476
Payable for custodian fees .....	6,431
Payable for shareholder service fees .....	3,697
Accrued expenses .....	34,298
	<u>445,571</u>
Net Assets .....	<u>\$101,864,116</u>
<b>Net Assets consisted of:</b>	
Capital stock, \$0.01 par value .....	\$ 98,337
Paid-in capital .....	53,311,602
Accumulated net investment loss .....	(482,619)
Accumulated net realized gain from investments .....	23,410,275
Net unrealized appreciation on investments and written options .....	25,526,521
	<u>25,526,521</u>
Net Assets .....	<u>\$101,864,116</u>
<b>Class A Shares:</b>	
Net asset value and redemption price per share (\$24,469,755 / 2,345,822 shares) .....	<u>\$10.43</u>
Maximum offering price per share (100/95 of \$10.43) .....	<u>\$10.98</u>
<b>Class C Shares:</b>	
Net asset value, offering and redemption price per share (\$17,323,627 / 1,890,521 shares) .....	<u>\$ 9.16</u>
<b>Class I Shares:</b>	
Net asset value, offering and redemption price per share (\$60,070,734 / 5,597,367 shares) .....	<u>\$10.73</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

**LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND**  
(formerly Lateef Fund)

**Statement of Operations**  
**For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2017**  
**(Unaudited)**

<b>Investment income</b>	
Dividends .....	\$ 397,799
Less: foreign taxes withheld .....	(3,654)
Total investment income .....	<u>394,145</u>
<b>Expenses</b>	
Advisory fees (Note 2) .....	491,680
Transfer agent fees (Note 2) .....	117,114
Distribution fees (Class C) (Note 2) .....	69,311
Administration and accounting fees (Note 2) .....	40,318
Distribution fees (Class A) (Note 2) .....	30,679
Registration and filing fees .....	29,692
Legal fees .....	23,794
Shareholder services fees .....	23,104
Trustees' and officers' fees (Note 2) .....	19,959
Printing and shareholder reporting fees .....	17,951
Custodian fees (Note 2) .....	14,656
Audit fees .....	13,657
Other expenses .....	10,390
Total expenses before waivers and reimbursements .....	<u>902,305</u>
Less: waivers and reimbursements (Note 2) .....	<u>(290,323)</u>
Net expenses after waivers and reimbursements .....	611,982
Net investment loss .....	<u>(217,837)</u>
<b>Net realized and unrealized gain/(loss) from investments:</b>	
Net realized gain from investments .....	1,629,787
Net change in unrealized appreciation/(depreciation) on investments .....	8,082,810
Net change in unrealized appreciation/(depreciation) on written options .....	<u>(46,010)</u>
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments .....	<u>9,666,587</u>
<b>Net increase in net assets resulting from operations .....</b>	<b><u><u>\$9,448,750</u></u></b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

**LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND**  
(formerly Lateef Fund)

**Statements of Changes in Net Assets**

	<b>For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>For the Year Ended April 30, 2017</b>
<b>Increase/(decrease) in net assets from operations:</b>		
Net investment loss.....	\$ (217,837)	\$ (639,999)
Net realized gain from investments and written options.....	1,629,787	34,508,010
Net change in unrealized appreciation/(depreciation) on investments.....	<u>8,036,800</u>	<u>(5,863,211)</u>
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations:	<u>9,448,750</u>	<u>28,004,800</u>
<b>Less dividends and distributions to shareholders from:</b>		
Net realized capital gains:		
Class A.....	—	(7,011,695)
Class C.....	—	(6,450,739)
Class I.....	<u>—</u>	<u>(27,778,265)</u>
Total net realized capital gains.....	<u>—</u>	<u>(41,240,699)</u>
Net decrease in net assets from dividends and distributions to shareholders.....	<u>—</u>	<u>(41,240,699)</u>
<b>Decrease in net assets derived from capital share transactions (Note 4).....</b>	<u>(18,735,145)</u>	<u>(326,602,282)</u>
Total decrease in net assets.....	<u>(9,286,395)</u>	<u>(339,838,181)</u>
<b>Net assets</b>		
Beginning of period.....	<u>111,150,511</u>	<u>450,988,692</u>
End of period.....	<u>\$101,864,116</u>	<u>\$ 111,150,511</u>
Accumulated net investment loss, end of period.....	<u>\$ (482,619)</u>	<u>\$ (264,782)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.



# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## Financial Highlights

Contained below is per share operating performance data for Class A shares outstanding, total investment return, ratios to average net assets and other supplemental data for the respective period. The total returns in the table represent the rate that an investor would have earned or lost on an investment in the Fund (assuming reinvestment of all dividends and distributions). This information has been derived from information provided in the financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the notes thereto.

	Class A Shares					
	For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)	For the Year Ended April 30, 2017	For the Year Ended April 30, 2016	For the Year Ended April 30, 2015	For the Year Ended April 30, 2014	For the Year Ended April 30, 2013
<b>Per Share Operating Performance</b>						
Net asset value, beginning of period . . . . .	\$ 9.54	\$ 10.77	\$ 14.00	\$ 14.20	\$ 12.45	\$ 11.73
Net investment income/(loss) <sup>(1)</sup> . . . . .	(0.02)	(0.04)	(0.05)	0.01	0.04	— <sup>(2)</sup>
Net realized and unrealized gain/(loss) on investments . . . . .	0.91	1.25	(0.19)	0.91	2.40	1.23
Net increase/(decrease) in net assets resulting from operations . . . . .	0.89	1.21	(0.24)	0.92	2.44	1.23
Dividends and distributions to shareholders from:						
Net investment income . . . . .	—	—	(0.02)	(0.01)	— <sup>(2)</sup>	(0.02)
Net realized capital gains . . . . .	—	(2.44)	(2.97)	(1.11)	(0.69)	(0.49)
Total dividends and distributions to shareholders . . . . .	—	(2.44)	(2.99)	(1.12)	(0.69)	(0.51)
Redemption fees . . . . .	—	—	— <sup>(2)</sup>	— <sup>(2)</sup>	— <sup>(2)</sup>	— <sup>(2)</sup>
Net asset value, end of period . . . . .	\$ 10.43	\$ 9.54	\$ 10.77	\$ 14.00	\$ 14.20	\$ 12.45
Total investment return <sup>(3)</sup> . . . . .	9.33%	12.64%	(2.31)%	6.54%	19.92%	10.92%
<b>Ratios/Supplemental Data</b>						
Net assets, end of period (in thousands) . . . . .	\$24,470	\$24,460	\$56,657	\$86,174	\$148,897	\$120,871
Ratio of expenses to average net assets . . . . .	1.17% <sup>(4)</sup>	1.24%	1.24%	1.24%	1.24%	1.24%
Ratio of expenses to average net assets without waivers and expense reimbursements <sup>(5)</sup> . . . . .	1.72% <sup>(4)</sup>	1.57%	1.42%	1.38%	1.41%	1.45%
Ratio of net investment income/(loss) to average net assets . . . . .	(0.43)% <sup>(4)</sup>	(0.35)%	(0.37)%	0.08%	0.31%	0.04%
Portfolio turnover rate . . . . .	18.61% <sup>(6)</sup>	41.70%	65.01%	29.22%	40.77%	28.29%

(1) The selected per share data was calculated using the average shares outstanding method for the period.

(2) Amount is less than \$0.005 per share.

(3) Total investment return is calculated assuming a purchase of shares on the first day and a sale of shares on the last day of each period reported and includes reinvestment of dividends and distributions, if any. Total investment return does not reflect the impact of the maximum front-end sales load of 5.00%. If reflected, the return would be lower. Total returns for periods less than one year are not annualized.

(4) Annualized.

(5) During the period, certain fees were waived. If such fee waivers had not occurred, the ratios would have been as indicated (See Note 2).

(6) Not annualized.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## Financial Highlights

Contained below is per share operating performance data for Class C shares outstanding, total investment return, ratios to average net assets and other supplemental data for the respective period. The total returns in the table represent the rate that an investor would have earned or lost on an investment in the Fund (assuming reinvestment of all dividends and distributions). This information has been derived from information provided in the financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the notes thereto.

	Class C Shares					
	For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)	For the Year Ended April 30, 2017	For the Year Ended April 30, 2016	For the Year Ended April 30, 2015	For the Year Ended April 30, 2014	For the Year Ended April 30, 2013
<b>Per Share Operating Performance</b>						
Net asset value, beginning of period . . . . .	\$ 8.41	\$ 9.84	\$ 13.11	\$ 13.46	\$ 11.91	\$ 11.30
Net investment loss <sup>(1)</sup> . . . . .	(0.05)	(0.10)	(0.13)	(0.09)	(0.06)	(0.08)
Net realized and unrealized gain/(loss) on investments . . . . .	0.80	1.11	(0.17)	0.85	2.30	1.18
Net increase/(decrease) in net assets resulting from operations . . . . .	0.75	1.01	(0.30)	0.76	2.24	1.10
Dividends and distributions to shareholders from:						
Net realized capital gains . . . . .	—	(2.44)	(2.97)	(1.11)	(0.69)	(0.49)
Redemption fees . . . . .	—	—	— <sup>(2)</sup>	— <sup>(2)</sup>	— <sup>(2)</sup>	— <sup>(2)</sup>
Net asset value, end of period . . . . .	<u>\$ 9.16</u>	<u>\$ 8.41</u>	<u>\$ 9.84</u>	<u>\$ 13.11</u>	<u>\$ 13.46</u>	<u>\$ 11.91</u>
Total investment return <sup>(3)</sup> . . . . .	8.92%	11.71%	(2.98)%	5.65%	19.08%	10.14%
<b>Ratios/Supplemental Data</b>						
Net assets, end of period (in thousands) . . . . .	\$17,324	\$19,721	\$35,840	\$46,879	\$50,080	\$39,133
Ratio of expenses to average net assets . . . . .	1.92% <sup>(4)</sup>	1.99%	1.99%	1.99%	1.99%	1.99%
Ratio of expenses to average net assets without waivers and expense reimbursements <sup>(5)</sup> . . . . .	2.47% <sup>(4)</sup>	2.33%	2.17%	2.14%	2.16%	2.19%
Ratio of net investment loss to average net assets . . . . .	(1.18)% <sup>(4)</sup>	(1.10)%	(1.12)%	(0.67)%	(0.44)%	(0.71)%
Portfolio turnover rate . . . . .	18.61% <sup>(6)</sup>	41.70%	65.01%	29.22%	40.77%	28.29%

(1) The selected per share data was calculated using the average shares outstanding method for the period.

(2) Amount is less than \$0.005 per share.

(3) Total investment return is calculated assuming a purchase of shares on the first day and a sale of shares on the last day of each period reported and includes reinvestment of dividends and distributions, if any. Total return for periods less than one year are not annualized.

(4) Annualized.

(5) During the period, certain fees were waived. If such fee waivers had not occurred, the ratios would have been as indicated (See Note 2).

(6) Not annualized.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## Financial Highlights

Contained below is per share operating performance data for Class I shares outstanding, total investment return, ratios to average net assets and other supplemental data for the respective period. The total returns in the table represent the rate that an investor would have earned or lost on an investment in the Fund (assuming reinvestment of all dividends and distributions). This information has been derived from information provided in the financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the notes thereto.

	Class I Shares					
	For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)	For the Year Ended April 30, 2017	For the Year Ended April 30, 2016	For the Year Ended April 30, 2015	For the Year Ended April 30, 2014	For the Year Ended April 30, 2013
<b>Per Share Operating Performance</b>						
Net asset value, beginning of period . . . . .	\$ 9.80	\$ 10.98	\$ 14.22	\$ 14.41	\$ 12.61	\$ 11.87
Net investment income/(loss) <sup>(1)</sup> . . . . .	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.02)	0.05	0.08	0.03
Net realized and unrealized gain/(loss) on investments . . . . .	0.94	1.27	(0.19)	0.92	2.43	1.25
Net increase/(decrease) in net assets resulting from operations . . . . .	0.93	1.26	(0.21)	0.97	2.51	1.28
Dividends and distributions to shareholders from:						
Net investment income . . . . .	—	—	(0.06)	(0.05)	(0.02)	(0.05)
Net realized capital gains . . . . .	—	(2.44)	(2.97)	(1.11)	(0.69)	(0.49)
Total dividends and distributions to shareholders . . . . .	—	(2.44)	(3.03)	(1.16)	(0.71)	(0.54)
Redemption fees . . . . .	—	—	— <sup>(2)</sup>	— <sup>(2)</sup>	— <sup>(2)</sup>	— <sup>(2)</sup>
Net asset value, end of period . . . . .	\$ 10.73	\$ 9.80	\$ 10.98	\$ 14.22	\$ 14.41	\$ 12.61
Total investment return <sup>(3)</sup> . . . . .	9.49%	12.86%	(2.04)%	6.79%	20.21%	11.22%
<b>Ratios/Supplemental Data</b>						
Net assets, end of period (in thousands) . . . . .	\$60,071	\$66,969	\$358,492	\$623,561	\$650,454	\$486,440
Ratio of expenses to average net assets . . . . .	0.92% <sup>(4)</sup>	0.99%	0.99%	0.99%	0.99%	0.99%
Ratio of expenses to average net assets without waivers and expense reimbursements <sup>(5)</sup> . . . . .	1.47% <sup>(4)</sup>	1.28%	1.16%	1.14%	1.16%	1.19%
Ratio of net investment income/(loss) to average net assets . . . . .	(0.18)% <sup>(4)</sup>	(0.09)%	(0.12)%	0.33%	0.56%	0.29%
Portfolio turnover rate . . . . .	18.61% <sup>(6)</sup>	41.70%	65.01%	29.22%	40.77%	28.29%

(1) The selected per share data was calculated using the average shares outstanding method for the period.

(2) Amount is less than \$0.005 per share.

(3) Total investment return is calculated assuming a purchase of shares on the first day and a sale of shares on the last day of each period reported and includes reinvestment of dividends and distributions, if any. Total return for periods less than one year are not annualized.

(4) Annualized.

(5) During the period, certain fees were waived. If such fee waivers had not occurred, the ratios would have been as indicated (See Note 2).

(6) Not annualized.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## Notes to Financial Statements October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)

### 1. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies

The Lateef Focused Growth Fund (the “Fund”) is a non-diversified, open-end management investment company registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the “1940 Act”), which commenced investment operations on September 6, 2007. The Fund is a separate series of FundVantage Trust (the “Trust”) which was organized as a Delaware statutory trust on August 28, 2006. The Trust is a “series trust” authorized to issue an unlimited number of separate series or classes of shares of beneficial interest. Each series is treated as a separate entity for certain matters under the 1940 Act, and for other purposes, and a shareholder of one series is not deemed to be a shareholder of any other series. The Fund offers separate classes of shares, Class A, Class C and Class I shares. Class A shares are sold subject to a front-end sales charge. Front-end sales charges may be reduced or waived under certain circumstances. A contingent deferred sales charge (“CDSC”) may be applicable to the purchase of Class A shares. A CDSC, as a percentage of the lower of the original purchase price or net asset value at redemption, of up to 1.00% may be imposed on full or partial redemptions of Class A shares made within eighteen months of purchase where: (i) \$1 million or more of Class A shares were purchased without an initial sales charge and (ii) the selling broker-dealer received a commission for such sale.

The Fund is an investment company and follows accounting and reporting guidance in the Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification Topic 946.

**Portfolio Valuation** — The Fund’s net asset value (“NAV”) is calculated once daily at the close of regular trading hours on the New York Stock Exchange (“NYSE”) (typically 4:00 p.m. Eastern time) on each day the NYSE is open. Securities held by the Fund are valued using the closing price or the last sale price on a national securities exchange or the National Association of Securities Dealers Automatic Quotation System (“NASDAQ”) market system where they are primarily traded. Equity securities traded in the over-the-counter market are valued at their closing prices. If there were no transactions on that day, securities traded principally on an exchange or on NASDAQ will be valued at the mean of the last bid and ask prices prior to the market close. Fixed income securities having a remaining maturity of greater than 60 days are valued using an independent pricing service. Fixed income securities having a remaining maturity of 60 days or less are generally valued at amortized cost, provided such amount approximates fair value. Foreign securities are valued based on prices from the primary market in which they are traded and are translated from the local currency into U.S. dollars using current exchange rates. Investments in other open-end investment companies are valued based on the NAV of the investment companies (which may use fair value pricing as discussed in their prospectuses). If market quotations are unavailable or deemed unreliable, securities will be valued in accordance with procedures adopted by the Trust’s Board of Trustees (“Board of Trustees”). Options are valued at last sale price. Relying on prices supplied by pricing services or dealers or using fair valuation may result in values that are higher or lower than the values used by other investment companies and investors to price the same investments. In the event that market quotes are not readily available, and the security or asset cannot be valued pursuant to one of the valuation methods, the value of the security or asset will be determined in good faith by the Adviser.

# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)

The Trust has established a Valuation Committee which performs certain functions including the oversight of the Adviser's fair valuation determinations.

**Fair Value Measurements** — The inputs and valuation techniques used to measure fair value of the Fund's investments are summarized into three levels as described in the hierarchy below:

- Level 1 — quoted prices in active markets for identical securities;
- Level 2 — other significant observable inputs (including quoted prices for similar securities, interest rates, prepayment speeds, credit risk, etc.); and
- Level 3 — significant unobservable inputs (including the Fund's own assumptions in determining the fair value of investments).

The inputs or methodology used for valuing securities are not necessarily an indication of the risk associated with investing in those securities.

The following is a summary of the inputs used, as of October 31, 2017, in valuing the Fund's investments carried at fair value:

	Total Value at 10/31/17	Level 1 Quoted Price	Level 2 Other Significant Observable Inputs	Level 3 Significant Unobservable Inputs
Assets: . . . . .				
Investments in Securities* . . . . .	\$100,752,655	\$100,752,655	\$ —	\$ —
Liabilities: . . . . .				
Written Option on Equity Contracts. . . . .	\$ (114,400)	\$ (114,400)	\$ —	\$ —

\* Please refer to Portfolio of Investments for further details on portfolio holdings.

At the end of each quarter, management evaluates the classification of Levels 1, 2 and 3 assets and liabilities. Various factors are considered, such as changes in liquidity from the prior reporting period; whether or not a broker is willing to execute at the quoted price; the depth and consistency of prices from third party pricing services; and the existence of contemporaneous, observable trades in the market. Additionally, management evaluates the classification of Level 1 and Level 2 assets and liabilities on a quarterly basis for changes in listings or delistings on national exchanges.

Due to the inherent uncertainty of determining the fair value of investments that do not have a readily available market value, the fair value of the Fund's investments may fluctuate from period to period. Additionally, the fair value of investments may differ significantly from the values that would have been used had a ready market existed for such investments and may differ materially from the values the Fund

# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)

may ultimately realize. Further, such investments may be subject to legal and other restrictions on resale or are otherwise less liquid than publicly traded securities.

For fair valuations using significant unobservable inputs, U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“U.S. GAAP”) require the Fund to present a reconciliation of the beginning to ending balances for reported market values that presents changes attributable to total realized and unrealized gains or losses, purchase and sales, and transfers in and out of Level 3 during the period. Transfers in and out between Levels are based on values at the end of the period. U.S. GAAP also requires the Fund to disclose amounts and reasons for all transfers in and out of Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements. A reconciliation of Level 3 investments is presented only when the Fund had an amount of Level 3 investments at the end of the reporting period that was meaningful in relation to its net assets. The amounts and reasons for all transfers in and out of each Level within the three-tier hierarchy are disclosed when the Fund had an amount of total transfers during the reporting period that was meaningful in relation to its net assets as of the end of the reporting period.

For the six months ended October 31, 2017, there were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 and 3 for the Fund.

### Disclosures About Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities

The following tables provide quantitative disclosures about fair value amounts of, and gains and losses on, the Fund’s derivative instruments as of October 31, 2017.

The following tables lists the fair values of the Fund’s derivative holdings as of October 31, 2017 grouped by contract type and risk exposure category.

Derivative Type	Balance Sheet Location	Equity Contracts	Total
<b>Liability Derivatives</b>			
Written Options	Option written, at value	\$(114,400)	\$(114,400)
<b>Total Value - Liabilities</b>		<b>\$(114,400)</b>	<b>\$(114,400)</b>

The following table lists the amounts of change in unrealized appreciation/(depreciation) included in net increase in net assets resulting from operations for the six months ended October 31, 2017, grouped by contract type and risk exposure.

# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)

Derivative Type	Statement of Operations Location	Equity Contracts	Total
<b>Change in appreciation/(depreciation)</b>			
	Net change in unrealized appreciation/(depreciation) on written options	(46,010)	(46,010)
Written Options		(46,010)	(46,010)
<b>Total change in appreciation/(depreciation)</b>		<b>\$(46,010)</b>	<b>\$(46,010)</b>

**Use of Estimates** — The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and those differences could be material.

**Investment Transactions, Investment Income and Expenses** — Investment transactions are recorded on trade date for financial statement preparation purposes. Realized gains and losses on investments sold are recorded on the identified cost basis. Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Estimated components of distributions received from real estate investment trusts may be considered income, return of capital distributions or capital gain distributions. Return of capital distributions are recorded as a reduction of cost of the related investments. Distribution (12b-1) fees and shareholder services fees relating to a specific class are charged directly to that class. Fund level expenses common to all classes, investment income and realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments are allocated to each class based upon the relative daily net assets of each class. General expenses of the Trust are generally allocated to each fund in proportion to its relative daily net assets. Expenses directly attributable to a particular fund in the Trust are charged directly to that fund. The Fund's investment income, expenses (other than class-specific expenses) and unrealized and realized gains and losses are allocated daily to each class of shares based upon the relative proportion of net assets of each class at the beginning of the day.

**Dividends and Distributions to Shareholders** — Dividends from net investment income and distributions from net realized capital gains, if any, are declared, recorded on ex-date and paid at least annually to shareholders. Income dividends and capital gain distributions are determined in accordance with U.S. federal income tax regulations, which may differ from U.S. GAAP. These differences may include the treatment of non-taxable dividends, expiring capital loss carryforwards and losses deferred due to wash sales and excise tax regulations. Permanent book and tax basis differences relating to shareholder distributions will result in reclassifications within the components of net assets.

**U.S. Tax Status** — No provision is made for U.S. income taxes as it is the Fund's intention to continue to qualify for and elect the tax treatment applicable to regulated investment companies under Subchapter

# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)

M of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Internal Revenue Code"), and make the requisite distributions to its shareholders which will be sufficient to relieve it from U.S. income and excise taxes.

**Other** — In the normal course of business, the Fund may enter into contracts that provide general indemnifications. The Fund's maximum exposure under these arrangements is dependent on claims that may be made against the Fund in the future, and therefore, cannot be estimated; however, based on experience, the risk of material loss for such claims is considered remote.

**Currency Risk** — The Fund invests in securities of foreign issuers, including American Depositary Receipts. These markets are subject to special risks associated with foreign investments not typically associated with investing in U.S. markets. Because the foreign securities in which the Fund may invest generally trade in currencies other than the U.S. dollar, changes in currency exchange rates will affect the Fund's NAV, the value of dividends and interest earned and gains and losses realized on the sale of securities. Because the NAV for the Fund is determined on the basis of U.S. dollars, the Fund may lose money by investing in a foreign security if the local currency of a foreign market depreciates against the U.S. dollar, even if the local currency value of the Fund's holdings goes up. Generally, a strong U.S. dollar relative to these other currencies will adversely affect the value of the Fund's holdings in foreign securities.

**Written Options** — The Fund is subject to equity and other risk exposure in the normal course of pursuing its investment objectives and may enter into options written to hedge against changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and values of equities. Such options may relate to particular securities or domestic stock indices, and may or may not be listed on a domestic securities exchange or issued by the Options Clearing Corporation. An option contract is a commitment that gives the purchaser of the contract the right, but not the obligation, to buy or sell an underlying asset at a specific price on or before a specified future date. On the other hand, the writer of an option contract is obligated, upon the exercise of the option, to buy or sell an underlying asset at a specific price on or before a specified future date. The maximum risk of loss associated with writing put options is limited to the exercised fair value of the option contract. The maximum risk of loss associated with writing call options is potentially unlimited. The Fund also has the additional risk of being unable to enter into a closing transaction at an acceptable price if a liquid secondary market does not exist. The Fund also may write over-the-counter options where completing the obligation depends upon the credit standing of the other party. Option contracts also involve the risk that they may result in loss due to unanticipated developments in market conditions or other causes. Written options are initially recorded as liabilities to the extent of premiums received and subsequently marked to market to reflect the current value of the option written. Gains or losses are realized when the option transaction expires or closes. When an option is exercised, the proceeds on sales for a written call option or the purchase cost for a written put option is adjusted by the amount of the premium received. Listed option contracts present minimal counterparty credit risk since they are exchange traded and the exchange's clearinghouse, as counterparty to all exchange-traded options, guarantees the options against



# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)

default. The Fund's maximum risk of loss from counterparty credit risk related to OTC option contracts is limited to the premium paid. As of October 31, 2017, all of the Fund's written options were exchange-traded options.

The Fund had transactions in written options during the six months ended October 31, 2017, as follows:

	<u>Number of Contracts</u>	<u>Premium</u>
Outstanding, April 30, 2017 . . . . .	—	\$ —
Call Options Written . . . . .	200	68,390
Call Options Closed . . . . .	—	—
Call Options Exercised . . . . .	—	—
Outstanding, October 31, 2017 . . . . .	<u>200</u>	<u>\$68,390</u>

For the six months ended October 31, 2017, the Fund's quarterly average volume of derivatives is as follows:

**Written  
Options  
(Proceeds)**  
\$22,797

**Recent Accounting Pronouncement** — On August 1, 2017, the Fund implemented changes to amendments to Regulation S-X, issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission, which require standardized, enhanced disclosures, particularly related to derivatives, in investment company financial statements. Adoption of the amendments had no effect on the Fund's net assets or results of operations.

## 2. Transactions with Related Parties and Other Service Providers

Lateef Investment Management, L.P. ("Lateef" or the "Adviser") serves as investment adviser to the Fund pursuant to an investment advisory agreement with the Trust. For its services, the Advisor is entitled to receive an annual investment advisory fee, paid monthly, comprising 0.85% of the average daily net assets of the Fund. Prior to August 3, 2017, the Adviser received an annual investment advisory fee, paid monthly, comprising 1.00% of the average daily net assets of the Fund up to \$500 million, 0.95% of average daily net assets of \$500 million or more but less than \$1 billion and 0.90% of average daily net assets of \$1 billion and over. Each class of shares of the Fund bears its respective pro-rata portion of the advisory fee payable by the Fund. The Adviser has contractually agreed to reduce its investment advisory fee and/or reimburse certain expenses of the Fund to the extent necessary to ensure that the Fund's total operating expenses (excluding any class-specific fees and expenses, interest, extraordinary items, "Acquired Fund Fees and Expenses" and brokerage commissions) do not exceed 0.85% (on an annual basis) of the Fund's average daily net assets (the "Expense Limitation"). Prior to August 3, 2017

# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)

the Expense Limitation was 0.99%. The Expense Limitation shall remain in effect until August 31, 2018, unless the Board of Trustees of FundVantage Trust (the "Trust") approves its earlier termination. Each class of shares of the Fund pays its respective pro-rata portion of the advisory fee payable by the Fund.

For the six months ended October 31, 2017, the Adviser earned advisory fees of \$491,680 and waived fees of \$290,323.

### Other Service Providers

BNY Mellon Investment Servicing (US) Inc. ("BNY Mellon") serves as administrator and transfer agent for the Fund. For providing administrative and accounting services, BNY Mellon is entitled to receive a monthly fee equal to an annual percentage rate of the Fund's average daily net assets and is subject to certain minimum monthly fees. For providing transfer agent services, BNY Mellon is entitled to receive a monthly fee, subject to certain minimum, and out of pocket expenses.

The Bank of New York Mellon (the "Custodian") provides certain custodial services to the Fund. The Custodian is entitled to receive a monthly fee, subject to certain minimum, and out of pocket expenses.

Forside Funds Distributors LLC (the "Underwriter") provides principal underwriting services to the Fund.

The Trust and the Underwriter are parties to an underwriting agreement. The Trust has adopted a distribution plan for Class A and Class C Shares in accordance with Rule 12b-1 under the 1940 Act. Pursuant to the Class A and Class C Shares plan, the Fund compensates the Underwriter for direct and indirect costs and expenses incurred in connection with advertising, marketing and other distribution services in an amount not to exceed 0.25% and 1.00% (0.75% Rule 12b-1 distribution fee and 0.25% shareholder service fee), respectively, on an annualized basis of the average daily net assets of the Fund's Class A and Class C Shares.

### Trustees and Officers

The Trust is governed by its Board of Trustees. The Trustees receive compensation in the form of an annual retainer and per meeting fees for their services to the Trust. The remuneration paid to the Trustees by the Fund during the six months ended October 31, 2017 was \$5,506. An employee of BNY Mellon serves as the Secretary of the Trust and is not compensated by the Fund or the Trust.

JW Fund Management LLC ("JWFM") provides a Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer, respectively, to the Trust. JWFM is compensated for the services provided to the Trust.

# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)

Freeh Group International Solutions, LLC provides the Trust with a Chief Compliance Officer and an Anti-Money Laundering Officer.

### 3. Investment in Securities

For the six months ended October 31, 2017, aggregate purchases and sales of investment securities (excluding short-term investments) of the Fund were as follows:

	Purchases	Sales
Investment Securities . . . . .	\$19,363,815	\$37,024,464

### 4. Capital Share Transactions

For the six months ended October 31, 2017 and the year ended April 30, 2017, transactions in capital shares (authorized shares unlimited) were as follows:

	For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)		For the Year Ended April 30, 2017	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Class A				
Sales . . . . .	247,651	\$ 2,431,885	163,870	\$ 1,595,686
Reinvestments . . . . .	—	—	616,375	5,541,211
Redemptions . . . . .	<u>(466,021)</u>	<u>(4,606,977)</u>	<u>(3,474,900)</u>	<u>(36,494,751)</u>
Net decrease . . . . .	<u>(218,370)</u>	<u>\$ (2,175,092)</u>	<u>(2,694,655)</u>	<u>\$ (29,357,854)</u>
Class C				
Sales . . . . .	6,928	\$ 60,184	189,672	\$ 1,562,788
Reinvestments . . . . .	—	—	608,909	4,840,824
Redemptions . . . . .	<u>(460,812)</u>	<u>(4,029,766)</u>	<u>(2,096,716)</u>	<u>(18,994,600)</u>
Net decrease . . . . .	<u>(453,884)</u>	<u>\$ (3,969,582)</u>	<u>(1,298,135)</u>	<u>\$ (12,590,988)</u>
Class I				
Sales . . . . .	337,465	\$ 3,462,905	3,242,776	\$ 33,848,673
Reinvestments . . . . .	—	—	1,803,204	16,639,601
Redemptions . . . . .	<u>(1,571,501)</u>	<u>(16,053,376)</u>	<u>(30,857,275)</u>	<u>(335,141,714)</u>
Net decrease . . . . .	<u>(1,234,036)</u>	<u>\$ (12,590,471)</u>	<u>(25,811,295)</u>	<u>\$ (284,653,440)</u>
Total Net decrease . . . . .	<u>(1,906,290)</u>	<u>\$ (18,735,145)</u>	<u>(29,804,085)</u>	<u>\$ (326,602,282)</u>

# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) October 31, 2017 (Unaudited)

### 5. Federal Tax Information

The Fund has followed the authoritative guidance on accounting for and disclosure of uncertainty in tax positions, which requires the Fund to determine whether a tax position is more likely than not to be sustained upon examination, including resolution of any related appeals or litigation processes, based on the technical merits of the position. The Fund has determined that there was no effect on the financial statements from following this authoritative guidance. In the normal course of business, the Fund is subject to examination by federal, state and local jurisdictions, where applicable, for tax years for which applicable statutes of limitations have not expired.

For the year ended April 30, 2017, the tax character of distributions paid by the Fund was \$41,240,699 of long-term capital gains dividends.

As of April 30, 2017, the components of distributable earnings on a tax basis were as follows:

<u>Capital Loss Carryforward</u>	<u>Undistributed Ordinary Income</u>	<u>Undistributed Long-Term Gain</u>	<u>Unrealized Appreciation</u>	<u>Qualified Late-Year Losses</u>
\$ —	\$—	\$21,783,961	\$17,486,248	\$(264,782)

The differences between the book and tax basis components of distributable earnings relate primarily to the timing and recognition of income and gains for federal income tax purposes. Short term capital gains are reported as ordinary income for federal income tax purposes.

As of October 31, 2017, the federal tax cost, aggregate gross unrealized appreciation and depreciation of securities held by the Fund were as follows:

Federal tax cost . . . . .	<u>\$75,180,124</u>
Gross unrealized appreciation . . . . .	\$26,360,793
Gross unrealized depreciation . . . . .	(788,262)
Net Unrealized depreciation on written options . .	<u>(46,010)</u>
Net unrealized appreciation . . . . .	<u>\$25,526,521</u>

\* Because tax adjustments are calculated annually at the end of the Fund's fiscal year, the above table does not reflect tax adjustments for the current fiscal year. For the previous year's federal income tax information, please refer to the Notes to Financial Statements section in the Fund's most recent annual report.

Pursuant to federal income tax rules applicable to regulated investment companies, the Fund may elect to treat certain capital losses between November 1 and April 30 and late year ordinary losses ((i) ordinary losses between January 1 and April 30, and (ii) specified ordinary and currency losses between November 1 and April 30) as occurring on the first day of the following tax year. For the year ended April 30, 2017 any amount of losses elected within the tax return will not be recognized for federal income tax purposes until May 1, 2017. For the year ended April 30, 2017, the Fund had late-year ordinary loss deferrals of \$264,782.

# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## **Notes to Financial Statements (Concluded)** **October 31, 2017** **(Unaudited)**

Accumulated capital losses represent net capital loss carry forwards as of April 30, 2017 that may be available to offset future realized capital gains and thereby reduce future capital gains distributions. As of April 30, 2017, the Fund did not have any capital loss carry forwards.

### **6. Subsequent Events**

Management has evaluated the impact of all subsequent events on the Fund through the date the financial statements were issued, and has determined that there were no subsequent events requiring recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.

# LATEEF FOCUSED GROWTH FUND (formerly Lateef Fund)

## Other Information (Unaudited)

### Proxy Voting

Policies and procedures that the Fund uses to determine how to vote proxies relating to portfolio securities as well as information regarding how the Fund voted proxies relating to portfolio securities for the most recent 12-month period ended June 30 are available without charge, upon request, by calling (866) 499-2151 and on the Securities and Exchange Commission's ("SEC") website at <http://www.sec.gov>.

### Quarterly Portfolio Schedules

The Trust files its complete schedule of portfolio holdings with the SEC for the first and third fiscal quarters of each fiscal year (quarters ended July 31 and January 31) on Form N-Q. The Trust's Forms N-Q will be available on the SEC's website at <http://www.sec.gov> and may be reviewed and copied at the SEC's Public Reference Room in Washington, D.C. Information on the operation of the SEC's Public Reference Room may be obtained by calling 1-800-SEC-0330.

### Meeting of Shareholders

A special meeting of shareholders (the "Meeting") of the Fund was held on August 3, 2017 for the following purpose:

To approve a new investment advisory agreement between the Trust, on behalf of the Fund, and Lateef Investment Management, L.P.

All Fund shareholders of record at the close of business on May 23, 2017 were entitled to attend or submit proxies. As of the record date, the Fund had 11,509,371 shares outstanding. At the Meeting, shareholders approved the new advisory agreement. The results of the voting for the proposal were as follows:

<u>For Votes</u>	<u>Against Votes</u>	<u>Abstained Votes</u>	<u>Broker Non-Votes</u>
4,587,825	42,406	63,305	1,224,354

**Investment Adviser**

Lateef Investment Management, L.P.  
300 Drakes Landing Road  
Suite 210  
Greenbrae, CA 94904

**Administrator**

BNY Mellon Investment Servicing (US) Inc.  
301 Bellevue Parkway  
Wilmington, DE 19809

**Transfer Agent**

BNY Mellon Investment Servicing (US) Inc.  
4400 Computer Drive  
Westborough, MA 01581

**Principal Underwriter**

Foreside Funds Distributors LLC  
400 Berwyn Park  
899 Cassatt Road  
Berwyn, PA 19312

**Custodian**

The Bank of New York Mellon  
225 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10286

**Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm**

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP  
Two Commerce Square, Suite 1800  
2001 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7042

**Legal Counsel**

Pepper Hamilton LLP  
3000 Two Logan Square  
18th and Arch Streets  
Philadelphia, PA 19103



**LATEEF**

I N V E S T M E N T

M A N A G E M E N T

**LATEEF FOCUSED  
GROWTH FUND**

**(formerly Lateef Fund)**

*of*

**FundVantage Trust**

Class A Shares

Class C Shares

Class I Shares

**SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT**

October 31, 2017

(Unaudited)

LAT-1017

This report is submitted for the general information of the shareholders of the Lateef Fund. It is not authorized for distribution unless preceded or accompanied by a current prospectus for the Lateef Fund.